



4

N° 0032681CD

24 AVR 2024

AVIS D'APPEL D'OFFRES NATIONAL OUVERT N° /AONO/MINJUSTICE/CIPM/2024 DU
En procédure d'urgence pour la fourniture des équipements des salles d'audiences et du mobilier de bureaux des Palais de Justice de Sangmelima et Akonolinga.

1. Objet

Le Ministre d'Etat, Ministre de la Justice, Garde des Sceaux, lance en procédure d'urgence, un Appel d'Offres National Ouvert (AONO) pour la fourniture des équipements des salles d'audiences et du mobilier de bureaux des Palais de Justice de Sangmelima et Akonolinga.

2. Consistance des prestations

Les prestations objet du présent Avis d'Appel d'Offres National Ouvert consistent en la fabrication, la fourniture, le transport et l'installation sous l'entière responsabilité du Cocontractant, des fauteuils de réception, des armoires de rangement, des chaises de travail, des classeurs, des bureaux directeurs, des tables rustiques en panneaux bois massif Iroko pour l'estrade (Siège), le Ministère Public, les Avocats et le Greffier audienier, des box en bois massif Iroko pour les Témoins et les Accusés, des fauteuils rustiques en bois massif Iroko pour le Siège, le Ministère Public et le Greffier audienier, des bancs en bois massif Iroko pour les Avocats, le public et des box des Accusés et des chaises en bois massif Iroko pour les box des Témoins des salles d'audience des Palais de Justice de Sangmelima et Akonolinga.

Lot 1 : Equipements de la salle d'audiences et du mobilier de bureaux du Palais de Justice de Sangmelima

Quantités	DESIGNATION
EQUIPEMENTS DE LA SALLE D'AUDIENCE	
1	Table rustique en panneaux bois massif Iroko pour l'estrade (Siège) de dimensions: Longueur 5 m, largeur 1 m et hauteur 0.80 m
1	Table rustique en bois massif Iroko pour le Ministère Public de dimensions : Longueur 1.60 m, largeur 0.70 m et hauteur 0.80 m
1	Table rustique en bois massif Iroko pour le Greffier audienier de dimensions: Longueur 1.50 m, largeur 0.70 m et hauteur 0.80 m
1	Table rustique en bois massif Iroko pour les Avocats de dimensions: Longueur 2 m, largeur 1 m et hauteur 0.80 m
1	Box des Témoins en bois massif iroko de dimensions: Longueur 2 m, largeur 1 m et hauteur 0.90 m
1	Box des Accusés en bois massif Iroko de dimensions: Longueur 1.50 m, largeur 1 m et hauteur 0.90 m
3	Fauteuil rustique pour le Siège en bois massif Iroko avec accoudoirs, dossiers et assise rembourrés en cuir de qualité supérieure de dimensions : Hauteur assise 0.55 m, largeur 0.60 m, profondeur 0.50 m et hauteur totale 1 m
2	Fauteuil rustique pour le Ministère Public en bois massif iroko avec accoudoirs, dossier et assise rembourrés en cuir de qualité supérieure de dimensions: Hauteur assise 0.55 m, largeur 0.60 m, profondeur 0.50 m et hauteur totale 1 m
1	Fauteuil bas rustique pour le Greffier audienier en bois massif Iroko avec accoudoirs, dossier et assise rembourrés en cuir de qualité supérieure de dimensions: Hauteur assise 0.50 m, largeur 0.50 m, profondeur 0.50 m et hauteur totale 1 m
1	Banc pour les Avocats en bois massif Iroko avec dossier et assise rembourrés en simili cuir de dimensions : Longueur 2 m, hauteur assise 0.45 m et hauteur totale 0.90 m
50	Banc pour le public bois massif iroko avec dossier de dimensions: Longueur 4 m, hauteur assise 0.45 m et hauteur totale 0.90 m
6	Banc pour le box des Accusés en bois massif iroko avec dossier et assise de dimensions: Longueur 1 m, hauteur assise 0.40 m, largeur assise 0.30 m et hauteur totale 0.90 m
1	Chaise pour le Témoin en bois massif iroko de dimensions : Hauteur assise 0.45 m, largeur 0.50 m, profondeur 0.50 m et hauteur totale 0.90 m
Equipements des bureaux du Président du Tribunal, Procureur de la République et Greffier en Chef	
3	Bureau Directeur prestige avec retour plateau et voie en bois massif lamellé-collé iroko piètement en panneau laqué de 2.25x1x0.75 avec sous-main +retour 1.10x0.50x0.70 m (grenier décor) en bois laqué de 2.00x1.95x0.75

3	Fauteuil directeur (grand confort, mécanisme synchrone accoudoirs, roulettes, assise réglable en hauteur rembourrage mousse haute densité en cuir 5 roues)
9	Chaise visiteur en simili cuir noir pieds socle fer + accoudoirs en fer protégé
3	Armoires classeurs en bois + vitre 3 compartiments et tiroirs 2 x 1.50 m
Equipements des bureaux Juges et Juges d'Instructions	
8	Bureau en bois massif iroko avec sous-main en simili cuir incorporé, caisse laquée de 1.8 x 0.90 avec 4 tiroirs et un retour informatique assorti du bureau
8	Fauteuil bureau (grand confort, mécanisme synchrone accoudoir, roulettes, assise réglable en hauteur rembourrage mousse haute densité en simili cuir 5 roues)

Lot 2 : Equipements de la salle d'audiences et du mobilier de bureau du Palais de Justice d'Akonolinga

Quantités	DESIGNATION
EQUIPEMENTS DE LA SALLE D'AUDIENCE	
1	Table rustique en bois massif iroko pour l'estrade (Siège) de dimensions: Longueur 5 m, largeur 1 m et hauteur 0.80 m
1	Table rustique en bois massif iroko pour le Ministère Public de dimensions: Longueur 1.60 m, largeur 0.70 m et hauteur 0.8 m
1	Table rustique en bois massif iroko pour le Greffier audienier de dimensions : Longueur 1.50 m, largeur 0.70 m et hauteur 0.80 m
2	Table rustique en bois massif iroko pour les Avocats de dimensions: Longueur 2 m, largeur 1 m et hauteur 0.80 m
1	Box des Témoins en bois massif iroko de dimensions : Longueur 1 m, largeur 1 m et hauteur 0.90 m
1	Box des accusés en bois massif iroko de dimensions: Longueur 2 m, largeur 1 m et hauteur 0.90 m
3	Fauteuil rustique pour le Siège en bois massif iroko avec accoudoirs, dossier et assise rembourrés en cuir de qualité supérieure de dimensions : Hauteur assise 0.55 m, largeur 0.60 m, profondeur 0.50 m et hauteur totale 1 m
2	Fauteuil rustique pour le Ministère Public en bois massif iroko avec accoudoirs, dossier et assise rembourrés en cuir de qualité supérieure de dimensions: Hauteur assise 0.55 m, largeur 0.60 m, profondeur 0.50 m et hauteur total 1 m
2	Fauteuil bas rustique pour le Greffier audienier en bois massif iroko avec accoudoirs, dossier et assise rembourré en cuir de qualité supérieure de dimensions: Hauteur assise 0.50 m, largeur 0.50 m, profondeur 0.50 m et hauteur totale 1 m
40	Banc avec dossier en bois massif iroko pour le public de dimensions : Longueur 4 m, hauteur assise 0.45 m et hauteur totale 0.90 m
2	Banc pour les Avocats en bois massif iroko avec dossier et assise rembourrés en simili cuir de dimensions : longueur 2 m, hauteur assise 0.45 m et hauteur totale 0.90 m
1	Banc avec dossier en bois massif iroko pour le box des Accusés de longueur 1.50 m, assise 0.45 m, hauteur dossier 0.45 m
1	Chaise avec dossier en bois massif iroko pour les Témoins de dimensions : Hauteur 0.45 m, largeur 0.65 m et profondeur 0.60 m
6	Fourniture et pose des grands rideaux lourds pour les fenêtres
Equipements des bureaux du Président du Tribunal, Procureur de la République et Greffier en Chef	
3	Bureau Directeur prestige avec retour plateau et voie en bois massif lamellé-collé iroko piètement en panneau laqué de 2.25x1x0.75 avec sous-main +retour 1.10 x 0.50 x 0.70 m (grenier décor) en bois laqué de 2 x 1.95 x 0.75
3	Fauteuil directeur (grand confort, mécanisme synchrone accoudoir, roulettes, assise réglable en hauteur rembourrage mousse haute densité en cuir 5 roues)
9	Chaise visiteur en simili cuir noir pieds socle fer + accoudoirs en fer protégé
3	Armoire classeurs en bois + vitre 3 compartiments et tiroirs 2 x 1.50 m
Equipements des bureaux Juges et Juges d'Instructions	
8	Bureau en bois massif iroko avec sous-main en simili cuir incorporé, caisse laquée de 1.80 x 0.90 avec 4 tiroirs et un retour informatique assorti du bureau
8	Fauteuil bureau (grand confort, mécanisme synchrone accoudoir, roulettes, assise réglable en hauteur rembourrage mousse haute densité en simili cuir 5 roues)
12	Fauteuil visiteur avec accoudoir en bois massif, rembourrage mousse haute densité
4	Bloc en bois LC iroko caisse laqué, marron ou noir foncée satinée battant vitré et battant fermé avec étagère dimension h= 2.10 m x 0.90 m

Equipements des bureaux des Magistrats du Parquet	
5	Bureau en bois massif iroko avec sous-main en simili cuir incorporé, caisse laquée de 1.8x0.90 avec 4 tiroirs et un retour informatique assorti du bureau
5	Fauteuil bureau (grand confort, mécanisme synchrone accoudoir, roulettes, assise réglable en hauteur rembourrage mousse haute densité en simili cuir 5 roues
10	Fauteuil visiteur avec accoudoir en bois massif, rembourrage mousse haute densité
5	Bloc en bois LC iroko caisse laqué, marron ou noir foncée satinée battant vitré et battant fermé avec étagère dimension h= 2.10 m x 0.90 m
Equipements des bureaux des Chefs de Services	
5	Bureau en bois massif iroko avec sous-main en simili cuir incorporé, caisse laquée de 1.80 x 0.90 avec 4 tiroirs et un retour informatique assorti du bureau
5	Fauteuil bureau (grand confort, mécanisme synchrone accoudoir, roulettes, assise réglable en hauteur rembourrage mousse haute densité en simili cuir 5 roues
10	Fauteuil visiteur avec accoudoir en bois massif, rembourrage mousse haute densité
5	Bloc en bois LC iroko caisse laqué, marron ou noir foncée satinée battant vitré et battant fermé avec étagère dimension h= 2.10 m x 0.90 m
Equipements des bureaux des Chefs de Sections et Chefs de bureaux	
10	Bureau en bois massif iroko avec sous-main en simili cuir incorporé, caisse laquée de 1.80 x 0.90 avec 4 tiroirs
10	Fauteuil visiteur avec accoudoir en bois massif, rembourrage mousse haute densité
10	Bloc classeur en bois LC iroko caisse laqué, marron ou noir foncée satinée battant vitré et battant fermé avec étagère dimension h= 2.10 m x 0.90 m
Equipements des bureaux des autres personnels	
25	Bureau en bois massif iroko avec sous-main en simili cuir incorporé, caisse laquée de 1.80 x 0.90 avec 4 tiroirs
25	Fauteuil visiteur avec accoudoir en bois massif, rembourrage mousse haute densité
10	Chaise visiteurs accoudoir bois rembourrage mousse haute densité

3. Allotissement

Les équipements objet du présent Appel d'Offres sont livrés en deux (2) lots.

4. Délai de livraison

Le délai de livraison est de cinq (5) mois. Ce délai comprend les périodes des pluies, toutes les intempéries et sujétions diverses. Il court à compter de la date de notification de l'ordre de service de démarrage des prestations.

5. Coût prévisionnel :

Le coût prévisionnel des prestations objet du présent Appel d'Offres est reparti ainsi qu'il suit :

N° LOT	PALAIS DE JUSTICE	MONTANT PREVISIONNEL
LOT 1	Equipements de la salle d'audiences et des bureaux du Palais de Justice de Sangmelima	Trente deux millions cent vingt neuf mille (32 129 000) francs CFA
LOT 2	Equipements de la salle d'audiences et des bureaux du Palais de Justice d'Akonolinga	Quarante sept millions (47 000 000) francs CFA

6. Participation et origine

La participation à cet Appel d'Offres est ouverte aux entreprises nationales spécialisées dans le domaine de l'ameublement, de la menuiserie, pouvant justifier d'une expérience minimale de cinq (5) ans et disposant d'un certificat électronique pour la passation des Marchés en ligne.

7. Financement

Les équipements objets du présent Appel d'Offres sont financés par le Budget d'Investissement Public du Ministère de la Justice, Exercice 2024, Imputations :

N° LOT	PALAIS DE JUSTICE	IMPUTATIONS
LOT 1	Equipements de la salle d'audiences et des bureaux du Palais de Justice de Sangmelima	58 08 050 01 571840 524118
LOT 2	Equipements de la salle d'audiences et des bureaux du Palais de Justice d'Akonolinga	58 08 050 01 571158 524118



8. Consultation du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres

Le Dossier d'Appel d'Offres peut être consulté dès publication du présent Avis, pour la version physique aux heures ouvrables à la Direction des Affaires Générales du Ministère de la Justice (Service des Marchés Publics, 4^{ème} étage, Porte 410) et pour la version électronique sur la plateforme COLEPS aux adresses <http://www.marchespublics.cm> et <http://www.publiccontracts.cm>.

9. Acquisition du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres

Le Dossier d'Appel d'Offres peut être obtenu à la Direction des Affaires Générales du Ministère de la Justice dès publication du présent avis d'Appel d'Offres, sur présentation d'une quittance de versement au Trésor Public d'une somme non remboursable de :

- Lot 1 : Trente mille (30 000) francs FCA ;
- Lot 2 : Quarante cinq mille (45 000) francs FCA .

10. Remise des offres

Chaque offre, rédigée en français ou en anglais en sept (7) exemplaires dont un (1) original, six (6) copies marquées comme telles et une copie numérique, doit parvenir au Ministère de la Justice, Direction des Affaires Générales (Service des Marchés Publics, 4^{ème} étage, Porte 410), au plus tard le 22 MAI 2024 à 12 heures et porter la mention :

Avis d'Appel d'Offres National Ouvert N° 2400/MINJUSTICE/CIPM/2024 DU 24 AVR 2024

En procédure d'urgence pour la fourniture des équipements des salles d'audiences et du mobilier de bureaux des Palais de Justice de Sangmelima et Akonolinga.

Les offres pourront parallèlement au dépôt physique être soumises via l'application COLEPS. A cet effet, les entreprises doivent prendre l'attache du MINMAP pour obtenir les certificats électroniques, leur permettant d'y accéder.

11. Procédure de soumission en ligne

Elle se fait en trois (3) étapes :

- L'enregistrement de l'entreprise dans la plateforme COLEPS à partir de l'adresse <http://www.marchespublics.cm> ou <http://www.publiccontracts.cm>;
- l'acquisition du certificat électronique avec l'assistance technique du Ministère des Marchés Publics (tel : 222 238 155/ 222 235 669/ 677 006 110) ;
- l'enregistrement du certificat électronique dans la plateforme COLEPS à partir de l'adresse <http://www.marchespublics.cm> ou <http://www.publiccontracts.cm>;
- l'introduction des offres dans la plateforme COLEPS.

12. Cautionnement provisoire

Chaque soumissionnaire doit joindre à ses pièces administratives, une Caution de soumission émanant d'un établissement financier agréé par le Ministère chargé des finances dont la liste figure dans le DAO qui doit être valable pendant trente (30) jours au-delà de la date de validité des offres, aux montants suivants :

N° LOT	PALAIS DE JUSTICE	Montant du Cautionnement provisoire
LOT 1	Fourniture des équipements de la salle d'audiences et du mobilier de bureaux du Palais de Justice de Sangmelima	Six cent quarante mille (640 000) FCFA
LOT 2	Fourniture des équipements de la salle d'audiences et du mobilier de bureaux du Palais de Justice d'Akonolinga	Neuf cent quarante mille (940 000) FCFA

13. Recevabilité des offres

Sous peine de rejet, les pièces du dossier administratif requises doivent être produites en originaux ou en copies certifiées conformes par le service émetteur ou l'Autorité administrative compétente conformément aux stipulations du Règlement Particulier de l'Appel d'Offres. Elles doivent dater de moins de trois (3) mois ou avoir été établies postérieurement à la date de signature de l'Avis d'Appel d'Offres.

Toute offre incomplète conformément aux prescriptions du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres sera déclarée irrecevable. L'absence de la caution de soumission délivrée par un établissement financier agréé par le Ministère chargé des Finances ou le non-respect des modèles des pièces du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres, entraîne le rejet pur et simple de l'offre sans aucun recours.

14. Ouverture des plis

L'ouverture des plis se fait en un temps, le 22 MAI 2024 à 13 heures pour les deux (2) lots par la Commission Interne de Passation des Marchés du Ministère de la Justice, dans la salle de conférences.

Les soumissionnaires assistent à cette séance d'ouverture ou s'y font représenter par une personne de leur choix dûment mandatée.



15. Critères d'évaluation

A. Critères éliminatoires :

1. Absence d'une pièce du dossier administratif au-delà de 48 heures après ouvertures des plis;
2. fausse déclaration ou pièce falsifiée ;
3. non-conformité aux spécifications techniques des fournitures ;
4. absence et la non-conformité de la caution de soumission ;
5. absence du certificat de garantie d'au moins six (6) mois ;
6. absence du CCAP et du descriptif de fourniture paraphés à chaque page, signés et datés à la dernière page par le soumissionnaire avec la mention « lu et approuvé », nom tampon et qualité du signataire ;
7. Omission dans le bordereau des prix, d'un prix unitaire quantifié ;
8. Note technique strictement inférieure à 80% de « OUI », soit 12 oui sur 15.

B. Critères essentiels :

- 1- Présentation générale de l'offre ;
- 2- références dans les fournitures similaires ;
- 3- chiffre d'affaires au cours des trois dernières années supérieur à vingt millions (20 000 000) FCFA pour les lots 1 et trente millions (30 000 000) pour le lot 2;
- 4- service après-vente ;
5. qualifications du personnel ;
6. moyens logistiques ;
7. prospectus et fiche technique de la fourniture ;
8. méthodologie d'exécution de la livraison.

16. Attribution

Le Marché sera attribué au Soumissionnaire remplissant les critères techniques et financiers requis et dont l'offre sera évaluée la moins-disante.

17. Durée de validité des Offres

Les soumissionnaires restent engagés par leur offre pendant 90 jours à partir de la date limite fixée pour la remise des offres.

18. Renseignements complémentaires

Les renseignements complémentaires peuvent être obtenus aux heures ouvrables à la Direction des Affaires Générales (DAG) Service des Marchés Publics, portes 410.

19. Corruption et mauvaises pratiques

Pour toute tentative de corruption ou faits de mauvaises pratiques bien vouloir appeler ou envoyer un sms au Ministère des Marchés Publics (MINMAP) aux numéros suivants: 673 205 725 / 699 370 748.

Ampliations :

- MINMAP (information) ;
- ARMP (pour Information et publication) ;
- Président CIPM (information) ;
- SOPECAM (publication);
- MINJUSTICE (affichage).

PAR ORDRE
LE DIRECTEUR DES AFFAIRES
GENERALES
Nseng-Elang
Marie Claire Dieudonné
Magistrat

KP 0032681CD

24 APR 2024 OPEN NATIONAL INVITATION TO TENDER UNDER URGENT PROCEDURE No. _____/AONO/MINJUSTICE/CIPM/2024 for the supply of courtroom equipment and office furniture for the Sangmelima and Akonolinga Courthouses.

1. Subject

The Minister of State, Minister of Justice, Keeper of the Seals, hereby issues an Open National Invitation to Tender (ONIT) under urgent procedure for the supply of courtroom equipment and office furniture for the Sangmelima and Akonolinga Courthouses.

2. Scope of Work

The services described in this Open National Invitation to Tender involve the manufacture, supply, transportation and installation, on the sole responsibility of the Contractor, of guest armchairs, display cabinets, work chairs, filing cabinets, executive desks, rustic tables made of solid Iroko wood for the rostrum (Bench), the Legal Department, Lawyers and the Registrar in attendance, solid Iroko wood stands for witnesses and defendants, rustic solid Iroko wood armchairs for the Bench, the Legal Department, and the Registrar in attendance, solid Iroko wood benches for Lawyers, the audience and defendants' docks and solid Iroko wood chairs for witness stands in the courtrooms of the Sangmelima and Akonolinga Courthouses.

Lot 1: Courtroom equipment and office furniture for the Sangmelima Courthouse

Quantity	DESIGNATION
COURTROOM EQUIPMENT	
1	Rustic table made of solid Iroko wood for the rostrum (Bench), in the following dimensions: Length 5 m, width 1 m, and height 0.80 m.
1	Rustic table made of solid Iroko wood for the Legal Department, in the following dimensions: Length 1.60 m, width 0.70 m, and height 0.80 m.
1	Rustic table made of solid Iroko wood for the Registrar in attendance, in the following dimensions: Length 1.5 m, width 0.70 m and height 0.80 m.
1	Rustic table made of solid Iroko wood for Lawyers, in the following dimensions: Length 2 m, width 1 m, and height 0.80 m.
1	Witnesses stand made of solid Iroko wood in the following dimensions: Length 2 m, width 1 m, and height 0.90 m.
1	Defendants' dock made of solid Iroko wood in the following dimensions: Length 1.50 m, width 1 m, and height 0.90 m.
3	Rustic armchair for the Bench, made of solid Iroko wood with armrests, backrest, and seat padded with premium-quality upholstery leather, in the following dimensions: seat height 0.55 m, width 0.60 m, depth 0.50 m, and total height 1 m
2	Rustic armchair for the Legal Department, made of solid Iroko wood with armrests, backrest and seat padded with premium-quality upholstery leather, in the following dimensions: Seat height 0.55 m, width 0.60 m, depth 0.50 m, and total height 1 m
1	Low rustic armchair for the Registrar in attendance, made of solid Iroko wood with armrests, backrest and seat padded with premium-quality upholstery leather, in the following dimensions: Seat height 0.50 m, width 0.50 m, depth 0.50 m, and total height 1 m
1	Bench for Lawyers, made of solid Iroko wood with backrest and seat padded with imitation upholstery leather in the following dimensions: Length 4 m, seat height 0.45 m, and total height 0.90 m
50	Benches for the audience, made of solid Iroko wood with backrest and seat, in the following dimensions: Length 1 m, seat height 0.40 m, seat width 0.30 m, and total height 0.9 m
6	Chair for the defendants' dock, made of solid Iroko wood with backrest and seat, in the following dimensions: Length 1 m, seat height 0.40 m, seat width 0.30 m, and total height 0.90 m
1	Chair for witnesses made of solid Iroko wood in the following dimensions: Seat height 0.45 m, width 0.50 m, depth 0.50 m, and total height 0.90 m
Furniture for offices of the President of the Court, the State Counsel and the Registrar-in-Chief	

3	Luxury executive desks with side return table and glued laminated iroko wood tops, with lacquered panel base measuring 2.25x1x0.75 meters, including a desk pad and a return measuring 1.10x0.50x0.70 meters (<i>grenier décor</i> style) with lacquered wood measuring 2x1.95x0.75 m.
3	Executive chair (cosy, synchronous mechanism, armrests, casters, height-adjustable seat, high-density foam padding, upholstered in leather, equipped with 5 casters).
9	Guest chairs in black imitation leather with iron base and protected iron armrests
3	Wooden filing cabinets with glass, 3 compartments and drawers, measuring 2 x 1.50 m.
Furniture for offices of Judges and Examining Magistrates	
8	Iroko wood desk with built-in imitation leather desk pad, lacquered hutch measuring 1.80 x 0.90 m with 4 drawers, and a matching computer side return table.
8	Office chairs (cosy, synchronous mechanism, armrests, casters, height-adjustable seat, high-density foam padding, upholstered in imitation leather, equipped with 5 casters).

Lot 2: Courtroom equipment and office furniture for the Akonolinga Courthouse

Quantity	DESIGNATION
COURTROOM EQUIPMENT	
1	Rustic table made of solid Iroko wood for the rostrum (Bench), in the following dimensions: Length 5 m, width 1 m, and height 0.80 m.
1	Rustic table made of solid Iroko wood for the Legal Department, in the following dimensions: Length 1.60 m, width 0.70 m, and height 0.80 m.
1	Rustic table made of solid Iroko wood for the Registrar in attendance, in the following dimensions: Length 1.5 m, width 0.70 m and height 0.80 m.
2	Rustic table made of solid Iroko wood for Lawyers, in the following dimensions: Length 2 m, width 1 m, and height 0.80 m.
1	Witnesses stand made of solid Iroko wood in the following dimensions: Length 1 m, width 1 m, and height 0.90 m.
1	Defendants' dock made of solid Iroko wood in the following dimensions: Length 2 m, width 1 m, and height 0.90 m.
3	Rustic armchair for the Bench, made of solid Iroko wood with armrests, backrest, and seat padded with premium-quality upholstery leather, in the following dimensions: seat height 0.55 m, width 0.60 m, depth 0.50 m, and total height 1 m
2	Rustic armchair for the Legal Department, made of solid Iroko wood with armrests, backrest and seat padded with premium-quality upholstery leather, in the following dimensions: Seat height 0.55 m, width 0.60 m, depth 0.50 m, and total height 1 m
2	Low rustic armchair for the Registrar in attendance, made of solid Iroko wood with armrests, backrest and seat padded with premium-quality upholstery leather, in the following dimensions: Seat height 0.50 m, width 0.50 m, depth 0.50 m, and total height 1 m
40	Benches with backrest for the audience, made of solid Iroko wood, in the following dimensions: Length 4 m, seat height 0.45 m and total height 0.9 m
2	Bench for Lawyers, made of solid Iroko wood with backrest and seat padded with imitation upholstery leather in the following dimensions: Length 2m, seat height 0.45 m, and total height 0.90 m
1	Bench for the defendants' dock, made of solid Iroko wood, in the following dimensions: Length 1.5 m, seat 0.45 m, seat height 0.45m
1	Chair with backrest for witnesses made of solid Iroko wood in the following dimensions: Seat height 0.45 m, width 0.65 m, depth 0.60 m,
6	Supply and hanging of large heavy curtains for windows
Furniture for offices of the President of the Court, the State Counsel and the Registrar-in-Chief	
3	Luxury executive desks with side return table and glued laminated iroko wood tops, with lacquered panel base measuring 2.25x1x0.75 meters, including a desk pad and a return measuring 1.10x0.50x0.70 m (<i>grenier décor</i> style) with lacquered wood measuring 2x1.95x0.75 m.
3	Executive chair (cosy, synchronous mechanism, armrests, casters, height-adjustable seat, high-density foam padding, upholstered in leather, equipped with 5 casters).
9	Guest chairs in black imitation leather with iron base and protected iron armrests
3	Wooden filing cabinets with glass, 3 compartments and drawers, measuring 2 x 1.50 m.

Furniture for offices of Judges and Examining Magistrates	
8	Iroko wood desk with built-in imitation leather desk pad, lacquered hutch measuring 1.80 x 0.90 meters with 4 drawers, and a matching return.
8	Office chairs (cosy, synchronous mechanism, armrests, casters, height-adjustable seat, high-density foam padding, upholstered in imitation leather, equipped with 5 casters).
12	Guest chair with wooden armrest, high-density foam padding
4	Iroko glulam block - lacquered storage cabinet, brown or dark satin black finish, featuring glass-fronted and closed compartments, equipped with shelves. h= 2.10 m x 0.90 m
Furniture for offices of Magistrates of the Legal Department	
5	Iroko solid wood desk with built-in imitation leather desk pad, 1.8x0.90 lacquered hutch cabinet with 4 drawers and a matching computer side return.
5	Office chairs (cosy, synchronous mechanism, armrests, casters, height-adjustable seat, high-density foam padding, upholstered in imitation leather, equipped with 5 casters).
10	Guest chair with wooden armrest, high-density foam padding
5	Iroko glulam block with lacquered storage cabinet, brown or dark satin, with glass-fronted and closed compartments, equipped with shelves measuring: h= 2.10 m x 0.90 m.
Furniture for offices of Service Heads	
5	Iroko wood desk with a built-in imitation leather desk pad, lacquered hutch measuring 1.80 x 0.90 m with 4 drawers, and a matching computer return.
5	Office chairs (cosy, synchronous mechanism, armrests, casters, height-adjustable seat, high-density foam padding, upholstered in imitation leather, equipped with 5 casters).
10	Guest chair with wooden armrest, high-density foam padding
5	LC iroko wood block with lacquered storage cabinet, brown or dark satin, with glass-fronted and closed compartments, equipped with shelves measuring: h= 2.10 m x 0.90 m.
Furniture for offices of Section Heads and Bureau Heads	
10	Iroko wood desk with built-in imitation leather desk pad, lacquered hutch measuring 1.80 x 0.90 m with 4 drawers
10	Guest armchair with wooden armrest, high-density foam padding
10	Iroko glulam wood block with lacquered storage cabinet, brown or dark satin, with glass-fronted and closed compartments, equipped with shelves measuring: h= 2.10 m x 0.90 m.
Furniture for offices of other personnel	
25	Iroko wood desk with built-in imitation leather desk pad, lacquered hutch measuring 1.80 x 0.90 m with 4 drawers
25	Guest armchair with wooden armrest, high-density foam padding
10	Guest chairs with wooden armrests and high-density foam padding.

3- Allotment

The equipment subject of this invitation to tender shall be delivered in two (2) lots.

4- Delivery deadline

The delivery deadline shall be five (5) months. This deadline shall include rainy seasons, all weather conditions, and various contingencies. It shall start from the date of notification of the service order for commencement of services.

5- Estimated cost

The estimated cost of the services subject of this Invitation to Tender is distributed as follows:

LOT No.	COURTHOUSE	ESTIMATED AMOUNT
LOT 1	Equipment and furniture of the Sangmelima Courthouse	CFAF thirty-two million one hundred and twenty-nine thousand(32,129,000)
LOT 2	Courtroom equipment for the Akonolinga Courthouse	CFAF forty-seven million (47,000,000)

6. Participation and origin

Participation in this Invitation to Tender is open to national companies specialised in the furniture and carpentry field, with at least five (5) years of experience and holders of an electronic certificate for online procurement.

7. Financing

The equipment constituting the subject of this invitation to tender shall be financed by the Public Investment Budget of the Ministry of Justice, 2024 Financial Year, budget lines:

LOT No.	COURTHOUSE	BUDGET LINES
LOT 1	Courtroom equipment and office furniture for the Sangmelima Courthouse	58 08 050 01 571840 524118
LOT 2	Courtroom equipment and office furniture for the Akonolinga Courthouse	58 08 050 01 571158 524118

8. Consultation of the Tender File

Upon publication of this Notice, the hard copy of the Tender File may be consulted during working hours at the Department of General Affairs of the Ministry of Justice (Public Contracts Service, 4th floor, Door 410) and the electronic version can be accessed on the COLEPS platform at the following addresses: <http://www.marchespublics.cm> and <http://www.publiccontracts.cm>.

9. Acquisition of the Tender File

Upon publication of this Invitation to Tender, the Tender File may be obtained at the Department of General Affairs of the Ministry of Justice, subject to the presentation of a receipt indicating payment of a non-refundable amount of:

- CFAF Thirty thousand (30,000) for Lot 1 and ;
- CFAF forty-five thousand (45,000) for Lot 2.

10. Submission of bids

Each bid, drafted in English or French and in 7 copies including 1 original and 6 copies labelled as such, shall be submitted to the Ministry of Justice, Department of General Affairs (Public Contracts Service, 4th floor, Room 410), latest on **22 MAY 2024** at **12** local time, and shall bear the following inscription: **N° 003 268**

OPEN NATIONAL INVITATION TO TENDER UNDER URGENT PROCEDURE N° JAONO/MINJUSTICE/CIPM/2024
124 for the supply of courtroom equipment and office furniture for the Sangmelima and Akonolinga Courthouses

In addition to hard copies, tenders may also be submitted via the COLEPS application. In this regard, companies can contact MINMAP to obtain the electronic certificates required for accessing the platform.

11. Online Submission Procedure

It consists of three (3) steps:

- registration of the company on the COLEPS platform using the following address: <http://www.marchespublics.cm> or <http://www.publiccontracts.cm>;
- acquisition of the electronic certificate with technical assistance from the Ministry of Public Contracts (tel: 222 238 155/ 222 235 669/ 677 006 110) ;
- Registration of the electronic certificate on the COLEPS platform using the following address: <http://www.marchespublics.cm> or <http://www.publiccontracts.cm>;
- entering bids on the COLEPS platform.

12. Bid bond

Each bidder shall enclose in their administrative documents, a bid bond issued by a financial institution approved by the Ministry in charge of Finance and featuring in the list of approved institutions provided in the Tender File. The Bid Bond shall remain valid for a period of thirty (30) days beyond the validity date of bids and shall amount to:

LOT No.	COURTHOUSE	Bid bond amount
LOT 1	Courtroom equipment and office furniture for the Sangmelima Courthouse	CFAF six hundred and forty thousand (640,000)
LOT 2	Courtroom equipment and office furniture for the Akonolinga Courthouse	CFAF nine hundred and forty thousand (940,000)

13- Tender compliance

Under pain of rejection, the documents in the administrative file shall be submitted in originals or copies certified true by the issuing service or the competent administrative authority, in accordance with the specifications of the Special Tender Regulations. They shall be less than three (3) months old or have been drawn up after the date of signing of the invitation to tender.

Any bid which does not comply with the requirements of the tender file shall be rejected. Failure to provide a bid bond issued by a financial institution approved by the Ministry of Finance, or non-compliance with the templates of the Tender File shall result in the outright rejection of the bid without any recourse.

14- Opening of bids

Tenders shall be opened in a single phase on **22 MAY 2024** at **13h** for all two (2) lots, by the Tender Board of the Ministry of Justice, in the Conference Hall in the presence of bidders or their duly mandated representative.

15- Evaluation criteria

Eliminatory criteria:

1. Incomplete administrative file beyond 48 hours after the opening of bids;
2. False declaration or forged document;
3. Non-compliance with the technical specifications of the supplies.
4. Absence or non-compliance of the bid bond.
5. Absence of a guarantee certificate of at least six (6) months.
6. Absence of the Specific Administrative Clauses (CCAP) and the supply description, with each page initialled, signed, and dated by the bidder, with the inscription "read and approved", stamped name and position of the signatory.
7. Omission of a quantified unit price in the price list.
8. Technical score strictly below 80% of "YES", i.e. 12 yes votes out of 15.

B. Essential criteria:

- 1- General presentation of the bid;
- 2- References for similar supplies;
- 3-Turnover in the last three years exceeding CFAF twenty million (20,000,000) for Lots 1 and 2.
- 4- After-sales service;
- 5- Staff qualifications;
- 6- Logistic resources.
- 7- Brochures and technical specifications of the supplies.
- 8- Delivery execution methodology.

16- Contract award

The contract shall be awarded to the bidder who shall meet the required technical and financial criteria and whose offer shall be evaluated as the lowest.

17- Tender Validity:

Bidders shall be bound by their tenders for a period of ninety (90) days with effect from the tender submission deadline.

18- Additional information

Additional information may be obtained during working hours at the Department of General Affairs, Public Contracts Service, Room 410.

19-Corruption and Poor Practices

In case of corruption or poor practices, please call or text a message to the Ministry of Public Contracts (MINMAP) using the following numbers: 673 205 725 / 699 370 748.

Copies:

- MINMAP (for information);
- ARMP (for information and publication);
- Chairperson of the Ministry's Tender Board (for information);
- SOPECAM (for publication);
- MINJUSTICE (for posting).

REPUBLIC OF CAMEROO
Paix Travail - Progrès
Peace Work - Progress
Ministry of Justice
MINISTRE DE LA JUSTICE

PAR ORDRE
DIRECTEUR DES AFFAIRES
GÉNÉRALES

Nseng-Elang
Marie Claire Dieudonnée
Magistrat